Application, counsel for the Defendant/Appellant would show the Court as 

follows: 

BACKGROUND 

Mr. Cortes-Gomez is incarcerated by the United States Bureau of 

Prisons under the convictions and sentences at issue in the lower-court 

proceedings.  He is serving a sentence of two hundred ninety-four (294) 

months.   

The undersigned counsel was appointed to represent Mr. Cortes-Gomez 

on appeal by the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, as a 

                                                            
1 Technically, the sixtieth day is November 9.